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SUBMITTED BY: 
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TRAfFIC &TRANSPORTATION 

DIRECTOR 

As part of the design process for the improvement that is to be constructed at the intersection of East 14th Street 
and Aurora Avenue by the Iowa Departmen t of Transportation, the advertising sign for Mid·States RV, 4106 East 
14th Street, was found to be located entirely within the existing Shawnee Street right-ai-way, in violation of 
Section 23-41 of the Municipal Code. 

The existing sign was installed in 1983, at which time a "sign permit was issued by the City of Des Moines Building 
Department (No. 5-8695). As part of this permit approval process, the applicant agreed to comply with all City 
ordinances regulating signs and billboards, which requires that these signs be placed on private p roperty. 

The City has notified the property owner that this sign is to be removed from the public right-of-way, in 
accordance with the requirements of Sections 23-41 and 23-42 of the Municipal Code. On June 13, 1996, the owner 
filed a written appeal requesting a hearing before the Des Moines City Council concerning this matter. 

FISCAL IMPAt;::T -

The City's cost to. relocate the sign would be approximately $2,500 if Council determines that the City should pay 
for this work. 

RECOMMENDATION -

On the July 22, 1996 Council agenda is a roll call authorizing City Council to either (1) d eny the owner's request 
and require that the owner remove the sign at their expense or (2) grant the owner's request and require that the 
City of Des Moines relocate the sign at City expense. Based on the sign pennit regulations as acknowledged by 
the owner on the original sign permit form, staff recommends that the property owner's request be d enied and 
that they be required to remove andlor relocate this sign at their expense. 

BACKGROUND -

As part of the design process for the improvement that is to be constructed at the intersection of East 14th Street 
and Aurora Avenue by the Iowa Department of Transportation, a "sign" survey was completed in 1995 to 
identify existing advertising signs that would be affected by the project. During this survey, it was found that the 
advertising sign for Mid-States RV, 4106 East 14th Street, was located entirely w ithin the existing Shawnee Street 
right-of-way, which is in violation of Section 23-41 of the Municipal Code. Although this sign does not currently 
overhang into the East 14th Street right-of-way, a minor amount of right-of-way on the west side of the street is 
required as part of the proposed project. This sign will encroach over the future East 14th Street right-of-way. 
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The existing sign was installed in 1983, at which time a sign permit was issued by the City of Des Moines Building 
Department (No. 5-8695). As part of this permit approval process, the applicant agreed to comply with all City 
ordinances regulating signs and billboards, which requires that these signs be placed on private property. 
Although we cannot verify what took place at the time that the s ign was installed in 1983, the City's current 
procedure is to conduct a field inspection of the proposed sign location prior to its installation. Therefore, the 
owner could argue that the City should have detennined that the sign would encroach upon City property at that 
time. 

Because the sign did encroach totally within public right-of-way, in April and December 1995, the Traffic and 
Transportation Deparbnent notified the property owner, Mr. Robert Verschuure of Mid-States RV, 4106 East 14th 
Street, to move the business sign from its present location back onto private property. No action was taken by the 
owner. 

On June 3, 1996, the City once again sent a certified letter to the property owner, directing that this sign be 
removed from the public right-of~way in accordance with the requirements of Section 23-41 and 23-42 of the 
Municipal Code. On June 13, 1996, the owner filed a written appeal with the Traffic and Transportation 
Department in accordance with Section 23-41, requesting a hearing before the Des Moines City Council 
concerning this matter. 
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